"Revenue from contracts with customers", the Bank made the changes to income and expenses

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2019 PLN (000’s)

 17

presentation described below, which required adjustment of prior period errors and restatement of
comparative data for the first half of 2018 included in these condensed financial statements.

a) netting of part of fees and commissions income and expenses from card organizations

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 15, the Bank has netted fees and commissions income from
card organizations for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2018 in the amount of PLN 17 460 thousand,
which constituted the reimbursement of costs incurred by the Bank, with fees and commissions expenses.
The change did not affect the result on fees and commissions.

The impact of the changes introduced on the comparative data presented in these financial statements is
presented in the tables below.

Restatements in the income statement of mBank S.A.

Period

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

before

restatement

Adjustments

Period

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

after restatement

Interest income, including: 1 891 855 - 1 891 855

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 606 779 (12 363) 1 594 416

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 285 076 12 363 297 439

Interest expenses (415 900) - (415 900)

Net interest income 1 475 955 - 1 475 955

Fee and commission expenses 752 471 (17 460) 735 011

Net fee and commission income (291 481) 17 460 (274 021)

Fee and commission income 460 990 - 460 990

Dividend income 194 936 - 194 936

Net trading income, including: 172 872 1 045 173 917

Foreign exchange result 149 873 - 149 873

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 26 394 1 045 27 439

Gains or losses from hedge accounting (3 395) - (3 395)

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit

or loss
(58 447) 4 348 (54 099)

Gains less losses from financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

through profit or loss and investments in subsidiaries and associates, including:
1 453 - 1 453

Gains less losses from debt securities measured at fair value through  other

comprehensive income
6 031 - 6 031

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates (22) - (22)

Gains less losses from derecognition (4 556) - (4 556)

Other operating income 24 100 - 24 100

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value

through profit or loss
(241 143) 3 785 (237 358)

Overhead costs (878 157) - (878 157)

Depreciation (112 364) - (112 364)

Other operating expenses (87 876) - (87 876)

Operating profit 952 319 9 178 961 497

Tax on the Bank's balance sheet items (183 175) - (183 175)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method 104 731 - 104 731

Profit before income tax 873 875 9 178 883 053

Income tax expense (175 668) (1 735) (177 403)

Net profit 698 207 7 443 705 650
0 0 0

Earnings per share (in PLN) 16.50 0.18 16.68

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 16.49 0.18 16.67

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2019 PLN (000’s)

 18

Restatements in the statement of comprehensive income of mBank S.A.

Restatements in the statement of financial position of mBank S.A.

Period

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

before

restatement

Adjustments

Period

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

after restatement

Net profit 698 207 7 443 705 650

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: 33 956 (7 443) 26 513

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (net) 67 - 67

Cash flows hedges (net) 20 236 - 20 236

Share of other comprehensive income of entities under the equity method (net) 181 - 181

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (net) 4 294 1 735 6 029

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Fair value changes of equity instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income (net)
9 178 (9 178) -

Total comprehensive income (net) 732 163 - 732 163

ASSETS

30.06.2018

before

restatement

Adjustments

30.06.2018

after

restatement

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for hedges 5 501 438 (831 292) 4 670 146

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss, including: 2 514 191 510 274 3 024 465

Debt securities - 58 119 58 119

Loans and advances to customers 2 503 121 452 155 2 955 276

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 23 062 789 3 193 893 26 256 682

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 91 352 494 (2 872 875) 88 479 619

Loans and advances to customers 74 697 141 (2 872 875) 71 824 266

Other items of assets 9 581 294 - 9 581 294

T o t a l  a s s e t s 132 012 206 - 132 012 206

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 564 176 - 3 564 176

Retained earnings: 10 799 824 19 464 10 819 288

- Profit from the previous years 10 101 617 12 021 10 113 638

- Profit for the current year 698 207 7 443 705 650

Other components of equity 152 164 (19 464) 132 700

T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 516 164 - 14 516 164

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 117 496 042 - 117 496 042

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s   a n d   e q u i t y 132 012 206 - 132 012 206

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2019 PLN (000’s)

 19

Restatements in the statement of cash flow statement of mBank S.A.

The above described and presented changes of comparative data are included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which such changes were applicable.

Additionally, from half year 2019, the Bank changed the rules for presenting balance sheet comparative
data in interim financial statements to align the presentation with the prevailing market practice.

[…]

determine whether any impairment loss should be recognised in the income statement, the Bank assesses
whether any evidence exists that would indicate some measurable reduction of estimated future cash flows
attached to the loan portfolio. The methodology and the assumptions (on the basis of which the estimated
cash flow amounts and their anticipated timing are determined) are regularly verified. If the current value
of estimated cash flows for portfolio of loans and advances and contingent liabilities which are impaired,
change by +/-10%, the estimated loans and advances and contingent liabilities impairment would either
decrease by PLN 45.1 million or increase by PLN 48.3 million as at 30 June 2019, respectively (as at
31 December 2018: PLN 33.7 million and PLN 42.7 million, respectively). This estimation was performed
for portfolio of loans and advances and contingent liabilities individually assessed for impairment on the
basis of future cash flows due to repayments and recovery from collateral - Stage 3. The rules of

Period

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

before

restatement

Adjustments

from 01.01.2018

to 30.06.2018

after

restatement

Profit before income tax 873 875 9 178 883 053

Adjustments: 1 664 238 (9 178) 1 655 060

Income taxes paid (279 407) - (279 407)

Amortisation 112 364 - 112 364

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities 287 723 - 287 723

(Gains) losses on investing activities (110 644) (9 178) (119 822)

Dividends received (194 936) - (194 936)

Interest income (income statement) (1 891 855) - (1 891 855)

Interest expense (income statement) 415 900 - 415 900

Interest received 1 788 565 - 1 788 565

Interest paid (437 039) - (437 039)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 107 439 - 107 439

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
(766 951) - (766 951)

Changes in loans and advances to customers (3 980 139) - (3 980 139)

Changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (216 274) 9 178 (207 096)

Changes in securities at amortised cost (892 857) - (892 857)

Changes of non-trading equity securities mandatorily at fair value through profit or

loss
(8 956) (9 178) (18 134)

Changes in other assets (103 876) - (103 876)

Changes in amounts due to other banks 422 049 - 422 049

Changes in amounts due to customers 7 634 354 - 7 634 354

Changes in debt securities in issue 20 614 - 20 614

Changes in provisions 27 799 - 27 799

Changes in other liabilities (269 635) - (269 635)

A. Cash flows from operating activities 2 538 113 - 2 538 113

B. Cash flows from investing activities 37 740 - 37 740

C. Cash flows from financing activities (852 285) - (852 285)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 1 723 568 - 1 723 568

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 67 809 - 67 809

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 9 750 574 - 9 750 574

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 11 541 951 - 11 541 951

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2019 PLN (000’s)

 20

determining write-downs and provisions for impairment of credit exposures have been described under
Note 3.4.6 to the Financial Statements of mBank S.A. for 2018, published on February 27, 2019.

In the first half of 2019, the Bank did not observe the impact of the expected CJEU judgment (described
in Note 5.27 “Proceedings before a court, arbitration body or public administration authority”) or Polish
courts judgments regarding mortgage and housing loans in CHF on cash flows from this portfolio. The